APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY CITY ATTORNEY

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL Ordinance No. <u>12297</u> c.m.s

AN ORDINANCE RESCINDING ORDINANCE NO. 9669 C.M.S. AND DISSOLVING THE PRIVATE INDUSTRY COUNCIL

WHEREAS, on October 24, 1978, Council adopted Ordinance No. 9669 C.M.S. creating the Private Industry Council under Section 501 of the Charter, as required under the federal Job Training Partnership Act to oversee federal employment and training programs in Oakland; and

WHEREAS, the Workforce Investment Act of 1998 replaced the Job Training Partnership \ct; and

WHEREAS, the Workforce Investment Act requires the Mayor to appoint a Workforce nvestment Board to oversee all employment and training programs in Oakland; and

WHEREAS, the new Oakland Workforce Investment Board appointed by the Mayor is onditionally certified by the California Workforce Investment Office and prepared to assume its fficial oversight functions; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager has negotiated a functional transition of oversight esponsibilities with the Oakland Private Industry Council, inc., a nonprofit corporation which dministers the City's one-stop workforce service delivery system, to ensure that no services are isrupted; and

WHEREAS, there is no need for the Private Industry Council to operate as a City board iven the rescission of the Job Training Partnership Act and the creation of the Oakland /crkforce Investment Board; now therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

-11-14-00 -11-14-00 -11-08-

SECTION 1. Ordinance No. 9669 C.M.S. is hereby rescinded. The City board known as the Private Industry Council is hereby dissolved.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its passage upon final adoption by the affirmative vote of at least six members of the Council. If this Ordinance receives upon final adoption the affirmative vote of fewer than six members of the Council, then it shall be affective upon the seventh day after final adoption; subject, however, to the Mayor's authority to suspend the taking effect of this Ordinance as provided by Section 216 of the Charter.

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct cory of an Ordinance passed by the City Council of the City of Oakland on ______ NOV 2 8 2000

.*

1.1

CEDA FLOYD City Clerk and Clerk of the Council Per Onether Middleton Deputy